

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

No. 18-5297

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ABDUL RAZAK ALI,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,
Respondent-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT

H. Candace Gorman
Law Office of H. Candace Gorman
220 S. Halsted, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60661
Tel: (312) 427-2313
hcgorman@igc.org

J. Wells Dixon
Shayana Kadidal
Pardiss Kebriaei
Baher Azmy
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
Tel: (212) 614-6438
kadidal@ccrjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Due Process Clause Applies at Guantánamo	12
II. This Court’s Precedents Are Not to the Contrary	14
III. Petitioner’s Detention Violates Due Process	19
A. The Duration and Circumstances of Petitioner’s Detention Violate Substantive Due Process.....	20
B. Mr. Ali’s Continuing Detention, Justified by Only a Preponderance of the Evidence and Deficient Procedural Protections, and Disconnected from Any Ongoing Legitimate Purpose, Violates Due Process.....	23
IV. The Court Should Apply Principles of Constitutional Avoidance and Construe the AUMF Narrowly to Limit Continuing Detention Authority at Guantánamo	31
CONCLUSION	34
Certificate of Compliance	36
Certificate of Service	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 613 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16-17
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	ii, 4, 5, 23, 24-25, 28, 31
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2011).....	1-3, 30
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 317 F. Supp. 3d 480 (D.D.C. 2018).....	ii, 8-9
<i>Al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Alwi v. Trump</i> , 901 F.3d 294 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	iv
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	32
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	iv, 12-14, 22, 27, 30
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	21, 32
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	33
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 501 U.S. 71 (1992).....	20, 26, 29
<i>Haitian Ctrs. Council v. McNary</i> , 969 F.2d 1326 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	13-14, 22, 27, 30-31, 33
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1621 (2014).....	14, 22-23, 32-33

<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	26-29
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 14-15
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15-16
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8, 16
<i>Latif v. Obama</i> , 666 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	12, 27-29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	27, 30
<i>Nowak v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 660 (1958)	26
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	23
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	13, 26
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	12
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	23
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council</i> , 509 U.S. 918 (1993).....	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	32
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	17
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 256 F.3d. 922 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21-22, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	12

<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	25-26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	21, 32

STATUTES AND OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241	1
28 U.S.C. § 2243	1
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, § 2(a), 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	ii, xii, 31
D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1)	i
Exec. Order No. 13,823, 83 Fed. Reg. 4,831 (Feb. 2, 2018)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)	36
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	i
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 9, cl. 2	1
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	16

BRIEFS, PLEADINGS AND TRANSCRIPTS

Mem. Order, <i>Ali v. Obama</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL), 2011 WL 1897393 (D.D.C. May 17, 2011) (Dkt. No. 1496)	3, 24
Mem. Order, <i>Ali v. Obama</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL) (D.D.C. June 11, 2012) (Dkt. No. 1500)	3
Mot. to Grant Pet. for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Abdah v. Trump</i> , No. 04-cv-1254 (RCL) (D.D.C. May 18, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1072)	iv

Notice of Appeal, <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL) (D.D.C. Oct. 1, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1542).....	1, 9
Order, <i>Ali v. Obama</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL) (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2011) (Dkt. No. 1474).....	3
Order, <i>Ali v. Obama</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL) (D.D.C. Aug. 10, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1541).....	ii
Order [Denying Petition for Initial Hearing <i>En Banc</i>], <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5297, 2019 WL 850757 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 22, 2019) (Doc. #1774529).....	9, 10, 14, 15, 17-19, 22
Order, <i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5148, 2018 WL 3905809 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 14, 2018) (Doc. #1745386).....	28, 29
Pet. for Initial Hearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5297 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 28, 2018) (Doc. #1761870).....	9
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Alwi v. Trump</i> , S. Ct. No. 18-740 (Dec. 5, 2018).....	iv
Resp'ts' Opp'n to Pet'rs' Mot. for Order Granting Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 10-cv-1020 (RJL) (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1525).....	18
Resp'ts' Opp'n to Pet'rs' Mot. for Order Granting Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Nasser v. Trump</i> , No. 04-cv-1194 (TFH) (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018) (Dkt. No. 1126).....	7, 21
Resp'ts-Appellees Resp. to Pet. for Initial Hearing <i>En Banc</i> , <i>Ali v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5297 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 17, 2019) (Doc. #1768928).....	9
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Anam v. Trump</i> , No. 04-cv-1194 (TFH) (D.D.C. July 11, 2018).....	10
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , No. 18-5148 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2019).....	16, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.prs.mil/Review-Information/Full-Review/	7
https://www.prs.mil/Review-Information/Subsequent-Full-Review/	7
Josh Lederman, <i>Tillerson to Abolish Most Special Envoys, Including Guantánamo “Closer,”</i> Miami Herald, Aug. 28, 2017.....	6
Charlie Savage, <i>U.S. Misses Deadline to Repatriate Detainee Who Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 20, 2018	6
Charlie Savage, <i>U.S. Transfers First Guantánamo Detainee Under Trump, Who Vowed to Fill It</i> , N.Y. Times, May 2, 2018.....	5
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Jan. 3, 2017 9:20 AM)	6
Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, State of the Union Address (Jan. 30, 2018).....	6
David Welna, <i>Trump Has Vowed to Fill Guantánamo With Bad Dudes— But Who?</i> , NPR, Nov. 14, 2016.....	5
Lee Wolosky, former Dep’t of State Special Envoy for Guantánamo Closure, Remarks at Fordham University Law School Center on National Security Symposium: Revisiting Guantánamo Bay: Where We’ve Come, Where We’re Headed (Feb. 17, 2018).....	6
